



KERALA UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCES ABSTRACT

KUHS-Examination-Review petition submitted by the Saraswathy College of Nursing, Parassala, Thiruvananthapuram to reconsider and revoke the punishment to cancel the Examination Centre for 1 year, having been imposed on the college by the G C - approved - orders issued

EXAMINATION BRANCH

U.O.No: 46 /2021/Exam General Date: 08-05-2021

Read:1) UO No.18/2021/Exam General dt. 03.03.2021

- 2) Request from Saraswathy College of Nursing, Tvm
- 3) Minutes of the 64th meeting of Governing Council dt.28.04.21

ORDER

The 63rdmeeting of Governing Council, (GC) considered the recommendations of the 107th meeting of Malpractices and Lapses Enquiry Committee (M&LEC) with respect to the malpractices committed at Saraswathy College of Nursing and the punitive actions imposed by the GC were implemented vide paper read as (1) above.

Accordingly, Saraswathy College of Nursing, Parassala, Thriuvananthapuram has remitted a sum of Rs. 67,042/-(Rupees Sixty seven Thousand and Forty Two only) and complied the decisions with regard to the disciplinary actions against the members of the Faculty concerned.

The Principal, Saraswathy College of Nursing, Parassala, Thriuvananthapuram has requested to reconsider and revoke the decision to cancel examination Centre status of the College for 1 (one) year, as the nearby colleges do not have the facilities to accommodate the students and the travel-distance to Govt Nursing College, Thiruvananthapuram is more than 40 km and as it is not safe for students to travel long distance in this Covid-19 Pandemic situation, vide paper read as (2) above.

The 64th meeting of Governing Council, vide agenda No.64.06 has considered the request of the college and resolved the following vide paper read as (6) above :

- i. Not to reconsider and revoke the punishment imposed on the college.
- ii. Taking into account the present pandemic situation and the restrictions on travel, the students of the college are permitted to appear for the examinations at the college itself.
- iii. The Chief Superintendent and Invigilators will be appointed directly by the University from other colleges.
- IV. To levy an amount of Rs.75,000/-(Rupees seventy-five thousand only) from the college as fine.

Fine, if any already remitted for changing the examination centre will be adjusted against this fine (Rs.75,000/-)

The Hon. Vice Chancellor has accorded sanction to implement the decision of the Governing Council.

Orders are issued accordingly.

By Order of the Vice Chancellor,

Prof (Dr) S Anilkumar

Controller of Examinations

To

The Principal of concerned college

Copy To, PS to VC, PA to PVC, PA to Registrar,

PA to CE, PA to FO, DR Academic Section,

Exam Nursing Section, AR Nursing ,KSAD,

DR Examinations, SM-IT- for publishing in the Website,

Stock file, FC.

Forwarded/By Order

Section Officer